

03.03.2025
Item No.101,ML
Court No.19
AJ.

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION**

W.P.A. 28759 of 2024

Moumita Bhunia

-Vs-

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Krishnendu Bera.

....for the petitioner.

Mr. Biswabrata Basu Mallick, Ld. A.G.P.,

Mr. Biman Halder,

Mr. A.A. Ansari.

...for the DPSC, Uttar Dinajpur.

Mr. Ranjan Saha.

...for the DPSC, Paschim Medinipur.

Mr. Ratul Biswas,

Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury.

....for the WBBPE.

Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner
be kept with the record.

The petitioner is an Assistant Teacher at
Chakulia Free Primary School, a school under Chakulia
Circle of Uttar Dinajpur District Primary School
Council.

The petitioner had joined in her service on July
26, 2021 and on May 31, 2022 had applied before the
Chairman of the said Council for transfer in any school
at her home district Paschim Medinipur on the ground
that she is suffering from a very serious type of
gynecological disorder. The petitioner is praying
consideration of her said prayer.

The Council is directed to take steps for medical
examination of the petitioner in terms and in the
manner detailed in the order passed by this Court on
*February 26, 2025 in WPA 26816 of 2024 (Barnali
Mondal –Vs- The State of West Bengal & Ors.).*

The Chief Medical Officer of Health of the concerned District shall strictly adhere to the direction passed in the said order.

The report regarding the said medical examination of the petitioner be placed before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Matter be placed in the **Supplementary List** on **March 26, 2025** under the same heading.

Parties to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

Urgent Photostat certified copies of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties subject to compliance with all requisite formalities.

(Biswajit Basu, J.)